the tools customarily used in a trade or craft are now required to be supplied by the employee, such 
requirement shall continue; where such tools are presently supplied, the practice shall continue. 
The County shall replace all worn out or damaged hand tools used by Equipment Mechanics on the 
job up to a maximum replacement value of Four Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($425.00) in a fiscal 
year. Where uniforms are required and for so long as they may be required, the Employer shall 
furnish, maintain and replace the uniforms so required except as provided herein. When 
replacement of any uniform is required as a result of an employee's negligence, such replacement